City staff clarified that Option I was the twenty (20) year
option with staff's intent to get the loan switched over to the USDA down the line due to
lower interest rates with them. Staff would also continue to seek out additional funding
options via grants to get the cost ofthe project down closer to the two million five hundred
thousand dollar ($2,500,000). Staff did note that they did not wanr to go below the two
million five hundred-thousand-dollar ($2,500,000) mark because the City would then lose

the loan forgiveness component ofthe current project f'unding plan. Staffwent on to explain
that in order to keep the fifty percent (50%) loan forgiveness the loan is needed, which is

why it was not reflected in the principaI reduction like the one-million-dollar ($1,000,000)

grant was. Between the forgiveness and the grant, that makes three million five hundred

thousand dollars ($3,500,000). The new principaI the Governing Body would be agreeing

to is six million eight hundred thousand ($6,800,000) after the one million dollars
($1,000,000) is taken off from the grant. With the loan forgiveness the new total would be

four million, three hundred thousand dollars ($4,300,000). Mayor Elliot clarified that the

City staff would continue seeking funding sources to lower that amount even further and

that the City would not make the first payment until 2029. Staff stated that there is an

additional approval olone million, six hundred thousand dollars ($1,600,000) through the

Kansas Department of Health and Environment ("KDHE) for the distribution that can be

applied to this as well but that none of that can be done until this funding was accepted.

Council Member Burch stated that at the regular meeting on December l't construction

[...]

He continued to state that the goal is to complete the distribution between

now and 2029 when the Coffeyville connection line is finished but that additional grants

would be sought out between now and then. Staff reiterated that this project could not go

below two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) or the City would lose out

on the forgiveness and that we should bank on that being paid by the City unless additional

funding was secured to cover that as well. Staff further reiterated that they had applied for

additional grants through the Kansas Water Office ('KWO) in the amount of one million
six hundred thousand dollars ($1,600,000) to start on the distribution component and that

staffshould hear back on the results from that in February. staffwill continue to pluck out
components of the project for additional funding and then the five million five hundred
thousand dollar ($5,500,000) in appropriations from the federal government. If both of
those were to come through, that would create seven million one hundred thousand dollars
($7,100,000) bucket for the distribution component towards that thirteen-million-dollar
($13,000,000) project cost. The issue that staffhas run into thus far has been when they
approach organizations with a thirteen-million-dollar ($13,000,000) project they tend to
balk. By piece mailing it out, it becomes more digestible for these external funding sources
because it leaves enough money for other cities to benefit as well. Council Member Burch
requested clarification on if this were passed tonight would the City be bale to make